

DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES

MEMORANDUM

Date:

March 21, 2006

To:

Brian Murphy, Commissioner

Department of Water Management

Attn:

Julie Hemandez-Tomlin

From:

Barbara A. Lumpki

Chief Procurement Officer

Re:

Emergency Purchase Order Authorization

Pursuant to Section 2-92-644 of the Municipal Purchasing Act, I am authorizing you to make an Emergency purchase from 'Lee Jensen Sales Company'. Based upon information received from members of your staff, I have determined that this procurement is necessary to meet bona fide operating emergencies.

You are hereby authorized to purchase 'Trenching & Shoring Equipment' in the amount of \$187,511.68 as requested in your letter of March 1, 2006. Any amount in excess of the \$250,000.00 approved here will be subject to additional authorization and will be limited so as not to exceed the \$187,511.68 limit established by statute.

cc:

Lourdes Nur

Aileen Velazquez Lorel Blameuser Claude Humphrey



City of Chicago Richard M. Daley, Mayor

Department of Water Management

Brian S. Murphy Commissioner

Bureau of Administrative Support

Julie Hernandez-Tomlin Deputy Commissioner

DePaul Center, Suite 410 333 South State Street Chicago, Illinois 60604 (312) 747-7089 (312) 747-7889 (FAX)

http://www.cityofchicago.org/ watermanagement

MEMORANDUM

Date:

3/15/06

To:

Barbara Lumpkin

Chief Procurement Officer

Department of Procurement Services

From:

Brian S. Murphy Commissioner

Department of Water Management

Subject:

Request for Emergency Authorization (Rx 26267)

The Department of Water Management requires trenching/ shoring equipment. These goods are necessary in order to comply with OSHA regulation 29 CFR 1926- Subpart B(excavation). Any excavations or trenches that are five feet deep or greater must be guarded by a shoring system to protect our employees from imminent danger or fatality from excavation cave-in. We currently do not have enough equipment to properly protect all employees. Without these goods this could become a public health and safety issue. Accordingly, the Department of Water Management is requesting emergency authorization for this purchase in the amount of \$187,511.68.

Attached please find three quotations. We are recommending Lee Jensen Sales Co. as they were the lowest bidder and have all goods necessary.

I certify that this emergency poses a clear and imminent danger, requiring immediate procurement services, supplies or equipment to prevent or mitigate the loss or impairment of life, health, property, or essential public services and would not have been avoided by due care and diligence.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please call Molly Longanecker at 747-1684.

BM: JHT: df





06 MAR 22 AM 11: 48

Quotation

Lee Jensen Sales Co.

101 W. Terra Cotta Ave Crystal Lake, IL. 60014 Ph. 815-459-0929 Fax. 815-459-6458

Date: 03/01/06

To:

City of Chicago - Dept. of Water Management

Attn:

Denise Fitzgerald 312/745-0821

Ph. Fax.

312/747-7078

Re:

Shoring Equipment

From: Bill Stanley Terms: Net 30 F.O.B. Charlotte, MI

Thank you for the opportunity to provide pricing and availability for the equipment listed below. Please feel free to contact me with any questions you might have.

Quantity	Description	Price Each	Extended
	Modular Box 8' L x 8' H x 4' W	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	- St. Nation Assessment Sent Law Community
72	2" x 6' Panels, Rated to 40ft in Type C soil	\$413.00	\$29,736.00
27	2' x 4' Panels, Rated to 40ft in Type C soil	\$313.20	\$8,456.40
68	6' Corner End Posts	\$229.50	\$15,606.00
56	40" - 64" Adjustable Struts	\$164.48	\$9,210.88
17	Set of Lug Nuts	\$137.70	\$2,340.90
21	Set of Knife Edges	\$306.00	\$6,426.00
64	2' x 12' Modular Box Panels, Rated to 13ft in Type C soil	\$719.00	\$46,016.00
12	2' 5' Adjustable Struts (Screw Jack Style)	\$168.30	\$2,019.60
4	8' x 20 PRO 6" Trench Shields w/Stack Collars and Plate Brackets	\$10,667.70	\$42,670.80
	wt 9500lhs Depth Rating 25' In C-Soil		anner i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
1	4' x 20' PRO 6" Trench Shield w/2 Sets of Stack Collars and No Knife Edge	\$6,733.00	\$6,733.00
	wt 5600lbs Depth Rating 25' in C-Soil		
4	Pro Plus Packages for the 8' x 20' Shields wt: 600lbs Each Shield	\$955.00	\$3,820.00
2	Set of 4 Spreader Pipe with Pins and Keepers 4'	\$760.00	\$1,520.00
3	Set of 4 Spreader Pipe with Pins and Keepers 5'	\$800.00	\$2,400.00
6	Set of 4 Spreader Pipe with Pins and Keepers 6'	\$940.00	\$5,640.00
1	Set of 4 Spreader Pipe with Pins and Keepers 7'	\$1,140.00	\$1,140.00
	***Spreader Pipe is \$40.00 per Foot		,
2	3' Plate for the End Bracket 4'	\$315.90	\$631.80
	3' Plate for the End Bracket 5'	\$396.90	\$793.80
4	3' Plate for the End Bracket 6'	\$447.90	\$1,791.60
1	3' Plate for the End Bracket 7'	\$558.90	\$558.90
	Estimated Delivery Date: 2 WKS ARO		·
		Total	\$187,511.68

This quotation is valid for 30 days. Thereafter prices are subject to change with out notice.

Landallk. E. Keegar